

NO. 45534-0

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Jason Len,

Appellant,

v.

Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

AILEEN B. MILLER, No. 27943
Assistant Attorney General
JUSTIN KJOLSETH, No. 46859
Assistant Attorney General
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-586-2997

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Facts Constituting Jason Len’s Misconduct	3
	B. The Teacher Disciplinary Process	12
	C. OPP, APCAC, and Judge Mentzer All Concur That Mr. Len Committed Acts of Unprofessional Conduct.....	14
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
VI.	ARGUMENT	20
	A. Substantial Evidence Supports Judge Mentzer’s Findings That Mr. Len’s Conduct Fell Well Outside the Bounds of Professional Conduct; Individuals With Knowledge of the Standards Governing Teacher Conduct Testified to the Parameters of Appropriate Teacher Conduct and Evidence Demonstrates That Mr. Len’s Conduct Was Improper, if Not Alarming.....	20
	1. Teachers Who Clearly Abandon Professional Standards in Their Interaction With and Supervision of Students Are Subject to Discipline	20
	2. Testimony of Education Professionals Provides Substantial Evidence That Mr. Len’s Conduct Fell Outside of the Bounds of Professional Conduct.....	22
	3. The Record Contains Overwhelming Evidence of Mr. Len’s Clear Abandonment of Generally Recognized Standards	24

a.	Mr. Len Violated School and District Policies and Local Ordinances.....	25
b.	Mr. Len Singled out Certain Students for Favoritism	27
c.	Mr. Len Bought Gifts, Meals, and Lent Money To Students	29
d.	Mr. Len Interfered in Parent-Child Relationships.....	30
e.	Mr. Len Violated Boundaries and Exposed the District to Potential Liability.....	31
B.	Judge Mentzer’s Findings That Mr. Len Lacked Credibility Are Either Unchallenged or Are Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	32
C.	Mr. Len’s Conduct Warranted a 12-Month Suspension of His Certificate and a Psychological Evaluation as a Condition Precedent to Certification	36
1.	The Appropriate Level of Discipline Is Determined Using Enumerated Factors and Should Be Designed to Deter Future Violations and Protect the Public.....	36
2.	Judge Mentzer Properly Weighed and Considered the Relevant Disciplinary Factors	38
3.	Judge Mentzer Properly Imposed a Psychological Evaluation as a Disciplinary Condition in This Case.....	42
D.	OSPI Was Properly Allowed to Present Evidence and Testimony at the Formal Administrative Hearing Below.....	45
VII.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benchmark Land Co. v. Battle Ground</i> , 146 Wn.2d 685, 49 P.3d 860 (2002).....	18
<i>City of Univ. Place v. McGuire</i> , 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001).....	32, 37
<i>Dana's Housekeeping, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 600, 886 P.2d 1147 (1995).....	17
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	45
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987).....	18
<i>Haley v. Med. Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 720, 818 P.2d 1062 (1991).....	23
<i>Hardee v. Dep't of Soc. and Health Serv's.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1, 256 P.3d 339 (2011).....	22
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep't of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Hoagland v. Mt. Vernon Sch. Dist. No. 320</i> , 95 Wn.2d 424, 623 P.2d 1156 (1981).....	48
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Ferguson</i> , 170 Wn.2d 916, 246 P.3d 1236 (2011).....	17
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Haley</i> , 156 Wn.2d 324, 126 P.3d 1262 (2006).....	22
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Kagele</i> , 149 Wn.2d 793, 72 P.3d 1067 (2003).....	44

<i>In re Welfare of C.B.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 336, 139 P.3d 1119 (2006).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Health</i> , 133 Wn. App. 403, 136 P.3d 760 (2006).....	23
<i>Kraft v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv's.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 708, 187 P.3d 798 (2008).....	17, 18
<i>Lenca v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 148 Wn. App. 565, 200 P.3d 281 (2009).....	47
<i>Markam Group, Inc. v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 555, 561, 200 P.3d 748 (2009).....	18
<i>Morrison v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1 Cal.3d 214, 461 P.2d 375 (1969).....	23
<i>Nguyen v. Dep't of Health Med. Quality Assurance Comm'n</i> , 144 Wn.2d 516, 29 P.3d 689 (2001).....	21
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. of California v. State</i> , 161 Wash. 135, 296 P. 813 (1931)	22
<i>State v. Chester</i> , 82 Wn. App. 422, 918 P.2d 514 (1996).....	43
<i>State v. Hooper</i> , 154 Wn. App. 428, 225 P.3d 446 (2010).....	45
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	18, 19, 32, 37
<i>Vermette v. Andersen</i> , 16 Wn. App. 466, 558 P.2d 258 (1976).....	18
<i>William Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> , 81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996).....	18, 19, 37

Statutes

RCW 28A.405.030.....	26
RCW 28A.410.010(2).....	12
RCW 28A.410.090.....	12, 13
RCW 28A.410.095(1).....	12, 13
RCW 28A.410.095(4).....	13
RCW 34.05.094	47
RCW 34.05.410-.473	46, 47
RCW 34.05.482	47
RCW 34.05.494	47
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	17
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d)-(e), (i).....	17
RCW 34.05.902	17

Regulations

WAC 181-86-010.....	42
WAC 181-86-013.....	21
WAC 181-86-014.....	12
WAC 181-86-065 through -080.....	2, 6, 13, 36, 37
WAC 181-86-070(2).....	15,37,42,43,45
WAC 181-86-080(1).....	38
WAC 181-86-080(3)-(7).....	38, 39, 40, 43, 44

WAC 181-86-080(9).....	38
WAC 181-86-085.....	14, 24
WAC 181-86-095.....	14, 24
WAC 181-86-100(2).....	13
WAC 181-86-110.....	12
WAC 181-86-130.....	13
WAC 181-86-135.....	13
WAC 181-86-145.....	13
WAC 181-86-145(2).....	13
WAC 181-86-145(3).....	14
WAC 181-86-150.....	14, 15
WAC 181-86-150(2).....	14, 46, 47
WAC 181-86-170.....	21, 22
WAC 181-86-170(2).....	47
WAC 181-87-010(1)-(2).....	20
WAC 181-87-015.....	12
WAC 181-87-020.....	21, 31
WAC 181-87-040.....	21
WAC 181-87-060.....	21, 22, 23
WAC 181-87-095.....	12

Rules

RAP 10.3(g) 32
RAP 10.4(c) 32

Other Authorities

Bellevue City Code § 3.43.330
available at <http://www.codepublishing.com/wa/bellevue> 26

Seattle Municipal Code § 18.12.245
available at <http://clerk.ci.seattle.wa.us/~public/code1.htm> 26

Webster's Third New International Dictionary
199 (1993)..... 43
